



\$~9(Original)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 846/2022, I.A. 1208/2023 & I.A. 5575/2023**

AKUMS DRUGS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak with Mr.
Avinash K. Sharma and Mr. R. Abhishek,
Adv.

versus

FERRING B.V.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Archana Sahadeva and Ms.
Anjuni Saxena, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

22.03.2023

%

I.A. 1208/2023 (under Order XI Rule 2(1) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 read with Section 30 and 151 of the CPC)

1. Ms. Archana Sahadeva, learned Counsel for the defendant submits that she would seek to file a rejoinder to the reply file by the plaintiff to this application. She seeks and is granted four weeks' time to do so.

2. Re-notify on 24th May 2023 for disposal of the application.

I.A. 5575/2023 (seeking removal of the replication by the plaintiff from record)

3. Issue notice.

4. Notice is accepted on behalf of plaintiff/non-applicant by Mr.

Avinash Sharma.



5. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the plaintiff who may file rejoinder thereto within four weeks thereof.

6. Re-notify on 24th May 2023.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

MARCH 22, 2023

ar