



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 846/2022, I.A. 20572/2022, I.A. 1208/2023, I.A. 5380/2023 & I.A. 5575/2023**
AKUMS DRUGS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED Plaintiff
Through: Mr. Avinash K. Sharma, Adv.

versus

FERRING B.V. Defendant
Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Mukul Baveja, Ms. Neha Khanduri, Mr. Rishabh Sharma and Mr. Saksham Dhingra, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **04.03.2024**

1. I.A. 1208/2023 (filed by the defendant under Order XI Rule 2 and 5 of the CPC for discovery), I.A. 5380/2023 (filed by the defendant seeking clarification of order dated 10th February, 2023) and I.A. 5575/2023 (filed by the defendant seeking removal of the replication filed by the plaintiff) are pending.
2. In the meantime, as regards the submission by the Senior Counsel for the defendant of at least the disclosure of their product for which they claim declaration, counsel for the plaintiff states that he shall seek instructions in this regard, without prejudice to his right under Section 105/106 of the Patents Act.
3. List on 03rd April, 2024.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 4, 2024/MK