



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 846/2022**

AKUMS DRUGS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Avinash K. Sharma,
Adv.

versus

FERRING B.V.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Apoorva Murali & Ms.
Aishwarya Chaturvedi,
Adv.

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

16.08.2024

%

The noting given by the registry in respect of directions dated 20.03.2023 is perused. The record otherwise suggests that there was a delay of 01 day in filing the written statement and in respect thereof, no condonation application was ever filed. Be that as it may, the rules of procedure are meant to facilitate effective justice, not to thwart the same. Accordingly on the oral prayer of the counsel for the defendant, which is otherwise not objected on behalf of the plaintiff, the delay in the written statement is condoned. It is taken on record today. The replication having been filed on 16.03.2023 shall also now form part of the record and there arises no question of its delayed filing when the written statement has been taken on record today only. The pleadings now stands complete.

The parties shall now file the photocopies of their



admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **21.10.2024**.

IA No. 5380/2023 (By defendant u/s 151 CPC seeking clarification of order dated 10.02.2023 passed by the Ld. Registrar)

The present IA is disposed off as not pressed.

IA No. 5575/2023 (By defendant u/s 151 CPC seeking the removal of the replication filed by the plaintiff from record)

In view of the observations made in the operating part of this order, this application is disposed off as infructuous.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 16, 2024/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any