



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 846/2022 & I.A. Nos. 20572/2022, 1208/2023,
47676/2024 & 48028/2024

AKUMS DRUGS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Avinash K. Sharma with Mr. R.
Abhishek, Advocates.
(M): 7289036972

versus

FERRING B.V.Defendant

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Chaturvedi,
Advocate.
(M): 9717098071
Email: aishwarya.chaturvedi@amsshardul.com

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER
12.02.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that he may be granted time to file rejoinder to *I.A. No. 47676/2024*.
2. He further submits that he does not wish to file reply to *I.A. No. 48028/2024* filed on behalf of the defendant. He submits that the application of the plaintiff i.e., *I.A. No. 47676/2024*, be considered as the reply of the plaintiff to *I.A. No. 48028/2024*.
3. At this stage, learned counsel appearing for the defendant submits that since no reply is being filed by the plaintiff to *I.A. No. 48028/2024*, the defendant be granted liberty to file response to the rejoinder filed on behalf



of the plaintiff in *I.A. 47676/2024*, in case, need be.

4. Liberty is so granted.

5. Let the rejoinder be filed by the plaintiff within a period of four weeks.

6. Liberty is granted to the defendant to file response, if any, to the rejoinder of the plaintiff in *I.A. No. 47676/2024*, within four weeks, thereafter.

7. List on 04th August, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2025

C