



\$~22

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 846/2022

AKUMS DRUGS PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Avinash K. Sharma,
Adv.

versus

FERRING B.V.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Chaturvedi,
Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

04.07.2025

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **04.08.2025**.

**IA No. 15326/2025 (By defendant u/s 5 of the Limitation Act r/w
Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing the SUR
Rejoinder to plaintiff's rejoinder to defendant's reply to
plaintiff's application u/o XIII-A of the CCA seeking summary
judgment against the defendant that the product developed by
the plaintiff does not infringe the claims of IN 387567)**

The rejoinder was filed firstly on 21.05.2025 and was again
re-filed on 03.07.2025 by the plaintiff.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submitted that she has filed the
Sub rejoinder in compliance of the order dated 12.02.2025 assuming
that the rejoinder has already been taken on record. So both the



parties submitted that they do not have any objection if the rejoinder of the plaintiff is taken on record as well as the Sub rejoinder of the defendant is taken on record. Accordingly the rejoinder and Sub rejoinder are taken on record.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 4, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)